share capital free of charge, pursuant to Article 2349 of the Italian Civil Code; 

1.c. On 9 February 2021, the Board of Directors of FinecoBank, following verification that the 

specific eligibility conditions and the individual performance and conduct requirements had 

been met, resolved to award the beneficiaries 164,658 (one hundred and sixty-four thousand 

six hundred and fifty-eight) free ordinary shares in the period 2022-2026, in accordance with 

the payment schedules provided for in the plan rules; 

1.d. On 28 April 2021, the Extraordinary Shareholders' Meeting (as per the minutes of the 

shareholders' meeting dated 18 May 2021, recorded by notary Carlo Marchetti of Milan, deed

[...]

hereinafter, the "28 April 2021 Shareholders' Meeting") granted the 

Board of Directors, pursuant to Article 2443 of the Italian Civil Code, the power to resolve a 

bonus issue of share capital in 2026, pursuant to Article 2349 of the Italian Civil Code, for a 

maximum amount of Euro 36,476.22 (thirty-six thousand four hundred and seventy-six euros 

and twenty-two cents), by issuing up to 110,534 (one hundred and ten thousand five hundred 

and thirty-four) FinecoBank ordinary shares, with a par value of Euro 0.33 (thirty-three cents) 

per share, having the same features as those in circulation, with full entitlement to dividends, 

to be assigned to FinecoBank's Key Personnel, for the purpose of completing the implementa-

[...]

tion to increase the share capital gratuitously (including in multiple tranches and for a maxi-

mum period of five years from the date of the shareholders' resolution), pursuant to Article 

2349 of the Italian Civil Code, by a maximum amount of Euro 143,131.89 (one hundred forty-

three thousand one hundred thirty-one and eighty-nine/100ths), through the issuance of a 

maximum of 433,733 (four hundred thirty-three thousand seven hundred thirty-three) new 

FinecoBank ordinary shares, each having a nominal value of Euro 0.33 (thirty-three cents), 

with the same characteristics as those in circulation, full entitlement to dividends, to be as-

signed to FinecoBank's Key Personnel in execution of the 2021 Incentive System (hereinafter,

[...]

the "2021 Incentive Scheme Delegation"). 

2.c. On 9 February 2022, the Board of Directors of FinecoBank, following verification that the 

specific eligibility conditions and the individual performance and conduct requirements had 

been met, resolved to award the beneficiaries 161,018 (one hundred and sixty-one thousand 

and eighteen) free ordinary shares in the period 2023-2027, in accordance with the payment 

schedules provided for in the plan rules; 

3) with regard to the 2021-2023 LTI Plan: 

3.a. On 19 January 2021, the Board of Directors of FinecoBank resolved to award to the bene-